Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 22nd day of January 1958

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

SCHEDCEE	
Local Authority and Name of Loan	Amount Consented to
Auckland Electric Power Board: General Extensio	£
and Improvement Loan 1957	600,000
Auckland Harbour Bridge Authority: Aucklan	
Harbour Bridge Loan No. 7, 1957	500,000
Green Island Borough Council: Cinema, Socia	al
Hall, and Administrative Offices Loan 195'	
£90,000 Kamo Town Council: Staff Housing Loan 195	40,000
Levin Borough Council: Swimming Baths Con	
pletion Loan 1957 Manurewa Borough Council: Sewerage Loa	1,850
1955 £208 000	10 000
Napier City Council: General Works Loan 1950). 10,000
£58,800	10,000
Onehunga Borough Council: Streets and Foo	t-
paths Loan 1955, £250,000	40,000
Rôtorua Borough Council: Soundshell Loan 1957	40,000
Timaru City Council: Reservoir Loan 1957	
Wairarapa Catchment Board: Whareama Plan	1 000
and Depot Loan 1957 Waitara Borough Council: Water Supply Replace	4,000
ment Loan No. 1, 1957	26,000
Waiuku Borough Council: Housing Loan 1957	
Wanganui City Council: Pensioners' Flats Loa	
1957	12,000
Tauranga Borough Council: Waterworks Add	i-
tional Loan No. 2, 1957	13,000
T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Execu	itive Council

Revoking Previous Orders in Council and Restricting Grant and Disposal of Mining Privileges in Karamea and West-land Mining Districts

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 29th day of January 1958

Present: THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 34 of the Statutes Amendment Act 1940, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council:

- 1. Hereby revokes the Orders in Council dated 11 September 1957 and 11 November 1957 and published in *Gazette* of 1957, at pages 1675 and 2185; and
- 2. Hereby further orders and declares that from and after the date hereof no mining privileges in respect of the lands described in the Schedule hereto or of any part thereof shall be granted without the previous written consent of the Minister of Mines nor shall any mining privilege in respect of the said lands or any part thereof, whether granted before or after the date hereof be sold, leased, mortgaged, pledged, or otherwise disposed of or dealt with whether by the holder thereof or by the Official Assignee of any bankrupt holder or by the liquidator of any company or by a Sheriff under any execution or by any executor or administrator of a deceased holder without the previous written consent of the Minister of Mines.

SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE

BLOCKS X, XI, XIV, and XV of the Owen Survey District. Block I of the Taupo Survey District. Blocks VI, VII, and XI of the Maunga Survey District. Blocks III, IV, VII, VIII, XI, XII, and XVI of the Ohika Survey District. Block III of the Waitahu Survey District. Blocks XI, XII, XIV, XV, and XVI of the Reefton Survey District. Blocks I, II, III, V, VII, X, XI, XIV, and XV of the Brighton Survey District. Blocks I, II, III, IV, VII, VIII, XI, XII, and XIII of the Waiwhero Survey District. Block V of the Mawhera-iti Survey District. Blocks I and II of the Mawheranui Survey District. Block I of the Temiko Survey District. Block XVI of the Mahinapua Survey District. Blocks IV and VII of the Totara Survey District. Block I of the Toaroha Survey District. Blocks III, IV, and VII of the Abbey Rocks Survey District. Block XIV of the Arnott Survey District. Survey District

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. B (Mines 10/1/41)

Appointing a Member of the National Roads Board

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 5th day of February 1958

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL Pursuant to section 3 of the National Roads Act 1953, as amended by section 2 of the National Roads Amendment Act 1957, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby appoints

William Fairlie Young, Esquire

(being the person for the time being holding the appointment in the Ministry of Works as the Director of Roading), to be a member of the National Roads Board.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 62/25)

Declaring an Access Way to be Vested in the Corporation of the Borough of Foxton and to be Under the Control and Management of the Foxton Borough Council

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 5th day of February 1958

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the access way described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the Borough of Foxton and be under the control and management of the Foxton Borough Council.

SCHEDULE

ALL that access way in the Wellington Land District containing 8.92 perches, situated in Block V, Mount Robinson Survey District, Borough of Foxton, Wellington R.D., and being Lot 21, D.P. 19987, being part Suburban Section 8, Township of Foxton. Part certificate of title, Volume 540, folio 276, Wellington Land Registry.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 54/778/52; D.O. 51/0)

Directing the Sale of Land in Block XII, Onamalutu Survey District

COBHAM. Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 5th day of February 1958

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the purposes for which it was acquired.

SCHEDULE

ALL those pieces of land in the Marlborough Land District, situated in Block XII, Onamalutu Survey District, Marlborough R.D., described as follows:

- Being
- A. R. P.

 O 2 14 2 Part of land in D.P. 660, being part Section 63,
 Square 29, Kaituna Valley Registration District; coloured blue, bordered blue on plan.

 O 0 2 4 Part Section 83, Havelock Suburban Registration
 District; coloured orange, bordered orange, on
- plan. 1 0 28.4 Stopped Government road, adjoining or passing through parts Section 63, Square 29, Kaituna Valley Registration District, and part Section 83, Havelock Suburban Registration District; coloured green on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 154253 (S.O. 4319) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 70/11/52/0; D.O. 21/11/52/0)